

No. 19-14552

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NANCY C. JACOBSON, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants/Intervenors-Appellants.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SECRETARY LAUREL M. LEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:18-cv-262-MW-CAS

JOSEPH W. JACQUOT
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE
JOSHUA E. PRATT
COLLEEN M. ERNST
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
The Capitol, PL-05
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
Telephone: (850) 717-9310
Fax: (850) 488-9810
Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com
Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com
Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com
Colleen.Ernst@eog.myflorida.com

BRADLEY R. MCVAY
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
R.A. Gray Building Suite, 100
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Telephone: (850) 245-6536
Fax: (850) 245-6127
Brad.Mcvay@dos.myflorida.com
Ashley.Davis@dos.myflorida.com

MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL
GARY V. PERKO
EDWARD M. WENGER
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 SOUTH MONROE STREET,
SUITE 300
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-7500
Fax: (850) 224-8551
mjazil@hgslaw.com
gperko@hgslaw.com
ewenger@hgslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1 of 4
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT HAS NO SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ PARTISAN VOTE-DILUTION CLAIMS.....	3
A. Partisan vote-dilution claims are non-justiciable.....	3
B. The Plaintiffs have failed to satisfy any of Article III’s standing criteria.....	12
i. The Plaintiffs cannot show that Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute is likely to cost any of their preferred candidates a partisan election.....	12
ii. Allegedly disinterested voters— <i>i.e.</i> , absent third parties—cause the primacy effect underlying the Plaintiffs’ claims.....	15
iii. The Court cannot redress the Plaintiffs’ vote-dilution claims..	18
II. CONSTITUTIONAL ESTOPPEL FORECLOSES THE PARTISAN GAMESMANSHIP UNDERLYING THE PLAINTIFFS’ VOTE-DILUTION CLAIMS.	19
III. FLORIDA’S BALLOT-ORDER STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL, NO MATTER THE ANALYTICAL FRAMEWORK UNDER WHICH THE COURT EXAMINES IT.....	21
A. Because the Plaintiffs’ claims have nothing to do with voter access to the franchise, candidate access to the ballot, or the voting process, <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> does not apply.	21
B. Assuming <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> applies, Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute satisfies it.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago v. Libertarian Party of Illinois</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979)	5, 25
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	24
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	5
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21
<i>Culliton v. Board of Election Commissioners</i> , 419 F. Supp. 126 (N.D. Ill. 1976)	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	5
<i>Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Hobbs</i> , Case No. 18-15845, 2020 WL 414448 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2020).....	6
<i>Democratic Party of the United States v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 578 F. Supp. 797 (E.D. Pa. 1983).....	14
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14

<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899).....	17
<i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Trust</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
* <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>Gould v. Grubb</i> , 536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975).....	6
<i>Graves v. McElderry</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....	6
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5
* <i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 18-36082, 2020 WL 254149 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020)	11
* <i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)	23, 24, 25, 26
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1991).....	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....	6
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Natural Law Party of United States v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>Netsch v. Lewis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	6
* <i>New Alliance Party v. New York Board of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	6, 21
* <i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	3

<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Personal Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	5
<i>Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	5
* <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim
<i>S.J. Groves & Sons Co. v. Fulton County</i> , 920 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Sangmeister v. Woodard</i> , 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
* <i>Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , No. 19-6142, 2020 WL 401803 (6th Cir. Jan. 24, 2020)	14, 15
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	19
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Sonneman v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998)	24
<i>Summit Medical Associates., P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	5
<i>Weisberg v. Powell</i> , 417 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1969)	6

**Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 198317

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, Section 20, Florida Constitution9

U.S. Constitution Amendment XI.....17

U.S. Constitution Article I, Section 4, Clause 1 3, 4, 10
